This study examines the effect of microfinance institutions on the survival small and medium 

scale enterprises in Nigeria.  Survey research design was used and primary data (structured 

questionnaire) is the main instrument of data collection.  Five (5) small and medium scale 

enterprises in Delta State were selected and one hundred and forty-four (144) questionnaires 

were administered to employees of the selected small and medium scale enterprises. Data 

obtained were analysed using descriptive statistics and findings of small and medium scale 

enterprises profile indicated that majority of them are in the micro and small stages since they

[...]

Knowledge Microfinance Institutions 

Item  Frequency  Percentage  

Friends  30  20.83  

Media  94  65.27  

MFI Official  11  7.63 

Handbill  2  1.39  

Others  7  4.87 

Total  144  100.00  

Source: Field Survey, 2025 

Table 3 shows that out of the one hundred and forty-four 

(144), 20.83 percent got to know about MFIs through friends, 

65.27 percent heard through the media, 7.63 percent through 

an MFI officials and 1.39 percent through handbill. This 

analysis shows that, most of the respondents got to know the 

Micro Finance Institutions through the media such as the

[...]

Clearly, it was evident that, all the respondents who had 

knowledge of the MFIs have been enhancing their managerial, 

financial and management skills of their businesses as shown 

in Table 4.4.2 below. Nevertheless, on the side of applying for 

credit facility, 94.16 % indicating one hundred and twenty-

nine (129) of the respondents had done so. This outcome 

gives much evidence that, not all the SMEs are granted loans 

and other financial credit from the MFIs except in cases where 

policies and requirements of the MFIs are met by the SMEs.  

It reveals that, much of the loan facilities granted by the MFIs